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PMGSY IN MAHARASHTRA 

 

*224. SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE: 

SHRI GAJANAN KIRTIKAR: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the total area covered under the Pradhan   Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY) till the year 2023 along with its present 

status, State-wise; 

(b)  the special steps taken by the Government for providing road 

connectivity in the rural areas of the country; 

(c)  the details of projects implemented under the said Yojana 

especially in Maharashtra with particular reference to Ramtek-

Nagpur District during the last five years and the current year; 

(d)  the number of developmental works completed under the said 

Yojana; 

(e)  the details of the proposed, ongoing and completed PMGSY 

projects during the said period in Maharashtra, district-wise; 

(f)  the initiatives taken through PMGSY to connect far flung and 

remote villages to tehsils, districts and cities; 

(g)  the time by which the said villages are likely to be connected 

under this Yojana; and 

(h)  the steps taken by the Government to make improvements in 

PMGSY? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 

 

(a) to (h) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

  

  

  

  



Statement referred to in reply to Parts (a) to (h) of Lok Sabha 

Starred Question No. *224 due for  answer on  19.12.2023. 

   

(a) & (b) Under the various verticals of Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY), a total of 8,14,522 km road length has been 

sanctioned, out of which 7,49,363 km has been completed as on 13th 

December, 2023. The State-wise details of road length sanctioned 

and completed under PMGSY as on 13th December, 2023 is given at 

Annexure-I. 

  

Timeline for the completion of PMGSY-I, II & RCPLWEA is March 

2024 and PMGSY-III is March 2025.  

 

(c) to (e). The district wise details of roads sanctioned and 

completed in Maharashtra including Nagpur during the last five 

years and current year under various verticals of PMGSY including 

RCPLWEA as on 13th December, 2023 are given at Annexure-II. 

  

Ramtek is a block in Nagpur district.  A total of 3 roads of 13.68 km 

road length have been sanctioned during last five years and current 

year in Ramtek, out of which, 7.8 km road length has been 

completed. 

  

(f) to (h) Under the PMGSY I, a total of 1,57,230 habitations have 

been sanctioned for providing connectivity and 1,56,508 habitations 

provided connectivity as on 13th December, 2023. Besides the 

above, 6,245 habitations of population size 100-249 in LWE areas 

were also sanctioned and 6,018 habitations have been connected.  

  

The Ministry of Rural Development has taken a number of innovative 

measures under PMGSY such as adopting New/ Green Technology in 

road construction, launching Online e-Marg platform for monitoring 

maintenence of roads, making Road Safety Audit mandatory, 

strengthening the three tier Quality Assurance Mechanism etc.   

***** 

  

  

  



Annexure-I 

  

Annexure referred to in reply to point (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question 

No.*224 for reply on 19.12.2023 

  

The state-wise details of road length sanctioned and completed under various 

interventions/ verticals of PMGSY including RCPLWEA as on 13th December, 2023 

  

Sr. 

No. 

State Name Sanctioned Completed 

No of 

roads 

Road Length No of 

Bridges 

No of 

roads 

Road Length No of 

Bridges 

1 A&N Islands 115 199.95 0 61 108.02 0 

2 Andhra Pradesh 5,219 19,881.84 375 4,996 17,632.29 269 

3 Arunachal 

Pradesh 
1,479 15,104.72 267 1,287 13,416.44 187 

4 Assam 9,199 32,420.35 1,454 8,928 31,342.26 1366 

5 Bihar 18,786 65,712.30 2,006 18,059 59,567.54 1349 

6 Chhattisgarh 8,924 45,611.92 546 8,512 42,330.18 383 

7 Goa 70 155.85 0 70 155.33 0 

8 Gujarat 4,826 15,731.00 279 4,750 14,923.88 88 

9 Haryana 773 8,110.67 18 747 7,907.50 18 

10 Himachal 

Pradesh 
3,877 24,977.62 104 3,427 21,000.35 94 

11 Jammu & 

Kashmir 
3,425 20,666.56 304 2,888 18,393.89 193 

12 Jharkhand 8,151 33,719.97 853 7,560 28,880.39 574 

13 Karnataka 4,417 24,208.40 163 4,244 23,548.34 128 

14 Kerala 1,778 5,172.25 4 1,532 4,054.83 3 

15 Ladakh 191 1,621.81 3 131 1,070.10 3 

16 Madhya 

Pradesh 
20,438 93,640.30 1,755 20,051 88,934.23 1191 

17 Maharashtra 6,883 33,498.95 905 6,162 28,912.79 866 

18 Manipur 1,913 11,672.94 211 1,738 10,776.39 146 

19 Meghalaya 1,229 5,198.45 112 1,048 4,279.31 87 

20 Mizoram 351 4,482.73 0 308 4,268.71 0 

21 Nagaland 396 4,893.46 53 327 4,202.06 46 

22 Odisha 17,900 74,538.56 704 17,197 69,275.47 569 

23 Puducherry 45 106.13 0 30 62.36 0 

24 Punjab 1,379 10,364.03 39 1,283 9,753.36 9 

25 Rajasthan 18,083 77,715.62 73 17,806 73,439.16 38 

26 Sikkim 1,040 5,201.39 119 915 4,623.94 63 

27 Tamil Nadu 9,692 23,708.49 186 9,514 22,971.12 131 

28 Telangana 3,545 14,582.77 551 3,115 12,286.14 322 

29 Tripura 1,435 5,470.16 64 1,358 4,864.14 53 

30 Uttar Pradesh 21,063 76,982.60 17 20,168 70,271.41 10 

31 Uttarakhand 2,512 21,354.90 367 2,224 19,588.10 196 

32 West Bengal 7,407 37,815.48 55 7,195 36,534.76 53 

Total 186,541 814,522.16 11,587 177,631 749,362.76 8435 

  

  



Annexure-II 

Annexure referred to in reply to point (c to e) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No.*224 for reply on 

19.12.2023  

The district-wise details of road length sanctioned and completed during last five years and current 

year under various verticals of PMGSY including RCPLWEA as on 13th December, 2023 in the State of 

Maharashtra  

  

Sr.

No. 

Name of 

District  

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 

San

ctio

ned 

Len

gth 

Comple

ted 

Length 

Sancti

oned 

Lengt

h 

Compl

eted 

Lengt

h 

Sancti

oned 

Length 

Compl

eted 

Length 

Sancti

oned 

Length 

Compl

eted 

Length 

Sancti

oned 

Length 

Compl

eted 

Length 

Sancti

oned 

Length 

Compl

eted 

Length 

1 
Ahmednag

ar 
0 28 0 13 63 0 0 0 286 12 0 18 

2 Akola 0 0 0 0 105 0 0 0 11 16 0 60 

3 Amrawati 0 3 0 0 180 0 0 0 0 89 0 24 

4 
Aurangaba

d 
0 0 0 0 152 0 0 0 4 19 0 51 

5 Beed 0 0 0 0 62 0 0 0 107 12 0 13 

6 Bhandara 0 0 0 0 124 0 0 0 25 58 0 36 

7 Buldhana 0 7 0 0 87 0 0 0 6 2 0 42 

8 
Chandrapu

r 
0 13 132 0 137 0 0 23 28 95 0 86 

9 Dhule 0 0 0 0 16 0 0 0 109 0 0 0 

10 Gadchiroli 0 92 322 59 13 149 0 154 86 173 0 70 

11 Gondia 0 0 0 0 167 0 0 0 19 100 0 33 

12 Hingoli 0 0 0 0 111 0 0 0 0 20 0 62 

13 Jalgaon 0 0 0 0 18 0 0 0 120 18 0 0 

14 Jalna 0 2 0 0 149 0 0 0 0 25 0 65 

15 Kolhapur 0 0 0 0 46 0 0 0 120 35 0 9 

16 Latur 0 0 0 5 101 1 0 1 40 19 0 27 

17 Nagpur 0 0 0 0 169 0 0 0 47 47 0 51 

18 Nanded 0 8 0 3 174 2 0 0 33 9 0 52 

19 Nandurbar 0 83 0 40 54 29 0 20 102 48 0 8 

20 Nashik 0 11 0 0 129 0 0 0 209 29 0 67 

21 
Osmanaba

d 
0 1 0 0 120 0 0 0 14 0 0 39 

22 Parbhani 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 68 0 0 0 

23 Pune 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 0 202 0 0 0 

24 Raigad 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 0 88 0 0 0 

25 Ratnagiri 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 224 0 0 0 

26 Sangali 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 82 0 0 0 

27 Satara 0 0 0 0 11 0 0 0 206 10 0 0 

28 
Sindhudur

g 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 122 0 0 0 

29 Solapur 0 2 0 0 0 0 228 0 44 103 0 52 

30 Thane 0 0 0 0 88 0 0 0 0 14 0 25 

31 Wardha 0 0 0 0 90 0 0 0 14 40 0 41 

32 Washim 0 0 0 0 65 0 26 0 12 23 0 0 

33 Yavatmal 0 1 0 0 150 0 90 0 0 118 0 29 

34 Palghar 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 121 0 0 0 

Total 0 267 454 120 2582 181 344 199 2552 1133 0 960 

 

 


